penalties, and costs under I.C. 6-1.1-25-2 to redeem the real 
property is one hundred ten percent (110%) of the minimum bid 
for which the tract was offered at the time of sale if the tract is re-
deemed not more than six (6) months after the date of sale or one 
hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the minimum bid for which 
the tract was offered at time of sale if the tract is redeemed more 
than six (6) months but not more than one (1) year after the date 
of sale as required by I.C. 6-1.1-25-2. In addition, the amount 
required for redemption includes the amount by which the pur-